
Wellbeing Board

Date: Tuesday 8 March 2022

Time: 10.00 am Public meeting Yes

Venue: This meeting is being held entirely by video conference facilities

Membership
Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Wellbeing
Councillor Paulette Hamilton (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Mark Axcell Black Country ICS
Councillor Nicolas Barlow Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Margaret Bell Wariwckshire County Council
Councillor Kamran Caan Coventry City Council
Councillor Stephen Craddock Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Karen Grinsell Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Julian Gutteridge Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council
Councilor Suzanne Hartwell Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Sue Ibbotson Office for Health Improvement and Disparities
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal City of Wolverhampton Council
Sarah Marwick GP Representative
Sean Russell Universities West Midlands (Coventry)
Dr Will Taylor Birmingham and Solihull ICS
Mike Wade NHS England and Improvement / Office for 

Health Improvement and Disparities
Pete Wilson West Midlands Fire Service
Karen Wright Association of Directors of Public Health

Quorum for this meeting shall be seven members.

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Craig Evans, Governance Services Officer
Telephone 07584 009024
Email craig.evans@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 2

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence Chair None

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded of the need to declare 
any disclosable pecuniary interests they have in 
an item being discussed during the course of the 
item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of 
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or 
£40 (hospitality)

None

3.  Chair's Remarks (if any) Chair None

4.  Matters Arising Chair None

5.  Minutes of the last meeting Chair 1 - 6

6.  Levelling Up the United Kingdom.  The Levelling 
Up White Paper, Health and Wellbeing 
Opportunities

Mubasshir Ajaz / 
Stacey Gunther

7 - 16

7.  Revisiting Health of the Region Report - Draft 
Report

Tatum Matharu / 
Mubasshir Ajaz

17 - 68

8.  Wellbeing Programmes Update
a) Overall Update
b) Thrive at Work in focus

Mubasshir Ajaz / Jed 
Francique

69 - 84

9.  Forward Plan Chair None

10.  Any Other Business Chair None



Page 1 of 5

Wellbeing Board

Tuesday 18 January 2022 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Wellbeing
Councillor Paulette Hamilton (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Nicolas Barlow Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Margaret Bell Warwickshire County Council
Guy Daly Universities West Midlands (Coventry)
Councillor Karen Grinsell Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Julian Gutteridge Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor Suzanne Hartwell Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal City of Wolverhampton Council
Dr Will Taylor Birmingham and Solihull ICS

In Attendance
Lola Abudu Department for Health and Social Care
Angela Aitken Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Mubasshir Ajaz West Midlands Combined Authority
Mark Axcell Black Country ICS
Lynne Bowers The Health Creation Alliance
Ruth Burgess West Midlands Combined Authority
Ed Cox West Midlands Combined Authority
John Denley City of Wolverhampton Council
Jed Francique West Midlands Combined Authority
Madeleine Freewood City of Wolverhampton Council
Stacey Gunther West Midlands Combined Authority
Simon Hall West Midlands Combined Authority
Anita Hallbrook West Midlands Combined Authority
David Harris Transport for West Midlands
Jacqueline Homan West Midlands Combined Authority
Matthew Ling West Midlands Fire Service
Tatum Matharu West Midlands Combined Authority
Paul Maubach Black Country ICS
Aqeel Rizvi West Midlands Combined Authority
Grace Scrivens West Midlands Combined Authority
Craig Talbot West Midlands Combined Authority
Mike Wade NHS England and Improvement / Office 

for Health Improvement and Disparities

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 5

Item
No.

Title

44.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kamran Caan, 
Councillor Stephen Craddock, Andy Hardy, Sue Ibbotson and Pete Wilson.

45.  Nomination of Substitutes
Mark Wade for Sue Ibbotson and Matthew Ling for Pete Wilson.

46.  Minutes - 19 October 2021
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record, subject to an amendment of Guy Daly’s title from NHS to 
Universities West Midlands (Coventry). 

47.  Chair's  Remarks
The Chair thanked Professor Guy Daly and Paul Maubach for their 
contributions and work in health and social care on the Wellbeing Board as 
the meeting would be their last due to moving on to other roles.

The Chair welcomed Mark Axcell, The Black Country and West Birmingham 
Integrated Care System to his first meeting of the Wellbeing Board.    

48.  Revisiting the Health of the Region Report
The board considered a presentation from the Strategic Lead for Thrive & 
Health Inequalities, on the Health of the Region report first published in 
November 2020, providing an update on the data obtained and timeline in 
work uploading on to the data hub.  There were three aspects of the report 
for the board to consider; The Health of the Region report, the dynamic data 
hub to run alongside the Health of the Region report and the governance 
structure. 
           
Councillor Paulette Hamilton queried the overall governance structure in 
understanding the purpose of the roundtable and core groups, who the 
members would be, what would be discussed at these meetings and how 
that fed-back to the Wellbeing Board.

Resolved: 

(1) The Wellbeing Board receive further clarity on the roundtable and core 
groups in obtaining a greater understanding on the governance st
[...]
m.  The report built upon the WMCA’s mandate for 
health inequalities in the Health of the Region report and the direction agreed 
at the October Wellbeing Board meeting. 

The board discussed the importance of transport infrastructure within the 
HiAP Approach in accessibility and safety, particularly for cycle routes, as 
well as recognising general cultural shifts and encouraging behavioural 
changes in adopting safer and healthier travel options to drive and deliver 
change between health and transport.    

Resolved:

(1) The proposed WMCA Health in All Policies (HiAP) model to act on health 
inequalities through its devolved responsibilities across the wider 
determinants of health be approved.

(2) The support and guidance to refine the model and actions taken which 
would ensure the greatest impact be noted.

Page 3



Page 4 of 5

51.  Wellbeing Programmes Update
a) Wellbeing Annual Performance and Forward Planning
The board received a verbal update from the Head of Wellbeing and 
Prevention, on the progress to date against the 2021/22 deliverables. 

Resolved:

(1) The progress against the 2021/22 High Level Deliverables to date be 
noted.

(2) Those areas which the board wished to receive a more detailed report on 
progress and activity be noted.

b) Conveying a new Mental Health Commission Update
The board received a verbal update from the Mental Health Prevention 
Strategic Lead, on the progress in convening a new Mental Health 
Commission to support an aspirational strategy for a mentally and healthier 
region. 

The focus of the Mental Health Commission’s work would be aimed at the 
implications of children and young people, woman and girls, male mental 
health and suicidal rates, as well as racial differentials.  

The Chair queried about the impact of mental health in sexual choice as not 
being noted as part of the Commission’s work.  The Mental Health 
Prevention Strategic Lead agreed and said although the Commission would 
choose its focus of work, sexual choice and orientation warranted further 
consideration due to a contributing factor in mental health issues.   

Resolved:

(1) The updated plans in respect of convening a new Mental Health 
Commission, as set out in the paper be endorsed.

c) Individual Placement Support Thrive into Work
The board received a verbal update from the Strategy and Delivery Lead, on 
an update on the work that was taking place, future funding intentions of 
government and outline of the proposed governance arrangements of the 
Thrive into Work Individual Placement Support (IPS).

It was noted by the Board that the IPS positively impacted and changed lives 
of people.    

Resolved:

(1) The progress of the IPS Programme be noted.

(2) The IPS programme funding position be noted.

(3) The proposed governance arrangements for the IPS Programme be 
noted.

Page 4



Page 5 of 5

52.  Forward Plan - items for next meeting on 8 March
The Chair noted the forward plan had not been received in advance of the 
meeting. 

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

Wellbeing Board 
 

Date 

 

22nd February 2022 

Report title 

 

Levelling Up the United Kingdom.  The Levelling Up 

White Paper, Health and Wellbeing Opportunities 

Portfolio Lead 

 

Izzi Seccombe, Wellbeing Portfolio Holder and Chair 

Accountable Chief 

Executive 

 

Laura Shoaf, Chief Executive, West Midlands 

Combined Authority 

 

Accountable 

Employees 

 

Stacey Gunther, Health and Wellbeing Programme 

Manager, Office for Health Improvement and 

Disparities/WMCA 

 

 

Report has been 

considered by 

 

Ed Cox, Director, Inclusive Growth and Public 

Service Reform  

Mubasshir Ajaz, Head of Wellbeing and Prevention 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 
 
1.  To consider the opportunities within the Levelling Up White Paper for WMCA, WMCA 

health and wellbeing priorities and the Wellbeing Board 
 
1
[...]
geous for the system.  This 
combined with WMCA progress to date creates significant opportunity for the region. 

 
5.5 As mentioned above, the opportunity for MCA’s to play a larger role in the health 

outcomes of its citizens could include devolution of health responsibilities. The WMCA 
has the unique opportunity to support the local health and care system, given its 
nomination as one of two MCA’s that can negotiate a trailblazing devolution deal. It will 
require engagement with the system partners to give shape to this potential ask, to 
ensure maximum benefit for our citizens. 

 
5.6 In summary, the Levelling Up White Paper provides opportunity for the WMCA to build 

on the foundations in place to continue to galvanise action around the identified and 
agreed Wellbeing Priorities and to seek opportunity to create a collective narrative and 
regional voice to the benefit of the health and wellbeing (health and prevention – 
language) system. 

 
6. Next steps 
 
6.1 Work across the system, including key partners at OHID, Local Authority DsPH, NHSE/I 

and the three ICS’s, to help define for West Midlands the duties to improve the health of 
citizens, mentioned within the Levelling Up White Paper. 

 

Page 13



 
 

6.2 Initiate work on the trailblazer devolution deal for health, with initial steps expected to 
include: 

• Scoping possibilities, building on the HiAP work under way aligning the existing 
devolved responsibilities across the wider determinants of health to outcomes 
and metrics, aligning where additional responsibilities may add the greatest value 

• Stakeholder engagement, the team welcome input from Wellbeing Board 
members and/or the organisations they represent in addition to input at events.  
Event details will be circulated to all Board members once confirmed. 

 
6.3 To explore opportunities created by the Smart City Region, initially working to identify 

additionality and then via engagement with key partners. 
 
6.4 To explore further at the Health Foundation funded West Midlands Levelling Up 

workshop. 
 
7. Financial Implications 
 
7.1 Currently there are no financial implications for the WMCA as initial scoping and 

development work will be funded through existing WMCA budgets.  
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no additional legal implications at present. 
 
8. Equalities Implications  
 
8.1 The paper provides an overview of the Levelling Up White Paper, whilst there are 

equality implications to the work of WMCA around the White Paper, these will be fully 
considered at policy and programme development stage.  The work of the Wellbeing 
and Prevention Team and the Wellbeing board will continue to maintain a focus on 
reducing health inequalities.  In line with the Health in All Policy approach previously 
agreed the Health Equity Assessment Tool will be applied and Equality Impact 
Assessments carried out as a matter of course during the development and 
implementation phases. 

 
9. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
9.1 At a strategic level, the Inclusive Growth Framework – containing the eight fundamentals of 
 inclusive growth - articulates the region’s vision for what good looks like for levelling up. As 
 such, this will have to be used to frame the baseline, monitoring and evaluation of any new 
 activity, in a way which ensures local and regional leadership is recognised alongside national 
 leadership.  

However, the focus of this paper is aligned with the remit of the Wellbeing Board and therefore 
most closely relates to the Health and Wellbeing fundamental of inclusive growth – the headline 
outcome of which is reducing inequality in healthy life expectancy. The Levelling Up White Paper 
and Trailblazer Devolution Deal discussions are an opportunity to create space to intervene 
across the wider determinants of health, informed by a Health in All Policies approach. 
Specifically, the Smart City Region and the devolution of health powers could create clear 
opp
[...]
n report.   
1.2 This paper presents the report draft that has since been produced and welcomes input 

following Board Members’ review of the draft.  
1.3 Subject to revisions, the Wellbeing Board is asked to approve completion and 

publication of the report.  
1.4 Progress on the HOTR Data Hub, to be launched with the report, is also presented.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

mailto:laura.shoaf@wmca.org.uk
mailto:tatum.matharu@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Mubasshir.ajaz@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Ed.cox@wmca.org.uk


 

2 
 

 
 
 

 
2. Revisiting the Health of the Region (draft report) 
 
2.1  As proposed at the previous Wellbeing Board meeting (January 2022), we have produced 

an interim report on the Health of the Region, focused on celebrating the progress made 
on commitments to action and other successes since the publication of the previous 
HOTR report (in November 2020).  

2.2 Whilst there were initial plans for this to be an annual report, the pace of change in this 
space (given the scale of the challenge) means that an annual comprehensive audit and 
full data report is not the most helpful product at this stage. Instead, an update on 
progress against the 50 commitments made, and successes beyond those commitments, 
as well as the evolving nature of the picture is put forward as ‘Revisiting the Health of the 
Region’. This rationale is made clear within the report.  

2.3 To note, as proposed at the last Wellbeing Board meeting, we will then move into a three-
year cycle for the main HOTR report, with an interim at 18 months (following the rationale 
and the pattern and now set). The next HOTR report is therefore due in November 2023. 

2.4 Comments from the Wellbeing Board on all aspects of the HOTR report are welcome.  
2.5 Unless substantive revisions are required, the Wellbeing Board is asked for approval to 

complete and publish the report.  
2.6 Completion includes minor revisions from the Wellbeing Board; an appendix that provides 

a brief line on progress agai
[...]
ve, West Midlands 

Combined Authority 

Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk  

Accountable 

Employee 

 

Mubasshir Ajaz, Head of Wellbeing and Prevention 

Mubasshir.Ajaz@wmca.org.uk  

Report has been 

considered by 

 

Ed Cox, Director of Inclusive Growth & Public Service 

Reform 

Ed.Cox@wmca.org.uk 

 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 
 

(1) Note the progress against the 2021/22 High Level Deliverables to date. 
(2) Identify any areas which the Board wishes to receive a more detailed report on 

progress or activity. 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This paper reports against progress to date against the 2021/22 deliverables. 

 
2.  High Level Deliverables for 2021/22 
 

WB01 

Aim: 
Extension of Thrive-into-Work Programme 

Progress:  
- The 22/23 MOU has now been developed and Anita has submitted this to the 

WHU legal team. 

- January 2022 KPI report has been produced with referrals having increased 

by 174% and programmes starts have increased by 156%. Our new 

contract in Birmingham and Solihull is now gaining momentum with 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Mubasshir.Ajaz@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Ed.Cox@wmca.org.uk


 
 

engagements having increased by 260% meaning they are now 140% of 

target.  Job Starts in the Black Country have hit 114% of target. 

- The team are now pursuing two new developments within the Black Country 

and BSOL ICS to develop a Fit Note Pathway/Clinic for Employment 

support and to sustain, grow and expand employment checks and offers 

through the Annual LTC Health Check.  Planning sessions to kickstart these 

projects took place this week. 
- The Thrive into Work team are hosting a visit from members of the Work and 

Health Team to discuss their IPS expansion plans leading to 2025 and to explore 

the teams ideas on future sustainability and creation of new pilot sites across the 

country. 

- March will also see a visit from Rt. Hon. Chloe Smith, Minister 
[...]
 of 

nominations from across the region. 

- There is communications activity planned to highlight the forthcoming 

commission, to highlight key messages arising from the previous ‘community 

listening’ exercise which sought to inform the focus of Commission work. 

 

WB04 

Aim:  
Develop and sustain a Physical Activity Programme with regional partners   

Progress:  

• Commonwealth Games Physical Activity Legacy: with local 
Commonwealth Active Communities finalising their plans to start delivery in 
the spring 2022, WMCA and Sport England continue to provide ongoing 
evaluation, citizen engagement and joint leadership support to 3 out of the 4 
areas, not the Black Country. Also, with DCMS and OHID, Birmingham CC, 
WMCA and Sport England as core partners of the legacy work, planning on 
how we work with local areas to ensure that there is a long-lasting legacy in 
reducing inequalities in those who are active beyond the initial 2-year Sport 
England funding. 

• Sport England and WMCA partnership following the end of the existing 
Sport England grant agreement and Sport England’s new “Uniting the 
Movement” strategy implementation plan initial discussions have been held 
on shaping those areas of mutual interest in relation to the WMCA Wellbeing 
Strategic Priorities. It is proposed a report on our future partnership with Sport 
England is discussed at the next Wellbeing Board meeting. 

• DfT (Department for Transport) Social Prescribing walking and cycling 
pilot bid The Strategic lead for Wellbeing and Prevention is leading the 
development of a feasibility study with the 7 Local Authorities, 3 ICS 
(Integrated Care Systems)’, NHS and community partners which will provide 
the research, governance, aims and objectives, deliverables, and budget to 
become one of Government’s social prescribing pilots. This feasibility study 
needs to be submitted to Government by 30 April 2022 with the outcome 
known in May and a potential £1.5m-£2m 3-year revenue programme. If 
successful, a paper will be brought to the next meeting outlining purpose, 
impact and governance. 

• Public Space Design Trial – with Willenhall Park in Walsall now open, this 
trial was due for completion and lessons shared with partners. Covid has 
impacted on delivery in Sandwell and Coventry and an extension has been 
granted by the WMCA and Sport England for the delivery of these projects. 

• Goodgym – the delivery in Coventry, Solihull and Warwickshire CC funded 
by the WMCA and Local Authorities continues to grow and adapt responsive 

Page 71



 
 

of local need e.g., less prescription runs to more help to communities to clear, 
paint and improve centres. Given the Local Authority and WMCA funding is 
nearing the end, the WMCA has agreed with the local authorities to transfer 
management support to Think Active, the active partnerships for the 3-area 
geography who will be responsible for connecting Goodgym to local 
opportunities and reporting on outputs and outcomes. This has no risk to the 
WMCA or Local Authorities. 

 

WB05 

Aim:  
Making WM an exemplar region for getting more disabled people active 

Progress:  

• Include Me Citizens Network and Panel - Progressing well with extensive 
consultation on the WM Mental Health Commission, Accessible Housing and 
Social Prescribing alongside determining its own priority areas. This has had 
led to a positive shift in the development of work areas. Work is ongoing to 
continue its purpose and development in 2022/23. It is proposed that the 
Citizens Network and Panel provide their vision and purpose at the next 
Wellbeing Board meeting. 

• With 92 organisations signed up to the Include Me WM Pledge we are 
reviewing the qualitative impact this commitment to being more inclusive, 
accessible, and disabled customer focused has had and plan its place as part 
of the ongoing exemplar region discussions below. 

• Travel without Barriers pilot to test whether digital prompts linked to SWIFT 
can im
[...]
edded as the headline outcome of that framework. Furthermore, the extension of 
Thrive into Work has strengthened one of the key inclusive growth policy mechanisms of 
the region by connecting it to other fundamentals of the framework – notably ‘Affordable 
and Safe Places’ – where the key outcome is designing out homelessness.   

 
7. Geographical Area of Report’s Implications 
 
7.1  The work of the Wellbeing Board applies to relevant activity across both Constituent and 

Non-constituent areas. 
 
8. Other Implications 
 
8.1  None. 
 
9. Schedule of Background Papers 
 
9.1  Linked papers at today’s Board meeting, Item 3a Update on Mental Health Commission 
and Item 3b Update on Thrive into Work. 
 
10.  Appendices 
 
10.1  None. 
 

Page 74



 
 

1 
 

 

 

Wellbeing Board 
 
Date 

 

08.03.22  

Report title 

 

Thrive at Work – update  

 

Portfolio Lead 

 

Cllr Isobel Seccombe,  

Accountable Chief 

Executive 

 

Laura Shoaf, Chief Executive, West Midlands 

Combined Authority 

Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk  
  

Accountable 

Employee 

 

Jed Francique, Head of Mental Health Partnerships  

Jed.Francique@wmca.org.uk  
 

Report has been 

considered by 

 

Ed Cox, Director of Inclusive Growth & Public Service 

Reform 

Ed.Cox@wmca.org.uk 
 

Mubasshir Ajaz, Head of Wellbeing and Prevention 

Mubasshir.Ajaz@wmca.org.uk 

 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
It is recommended that the Wellbeing Board:  

a) Notes the current performance and emerging impact of the Thrive at Work 

programme;  

b) Notes the programme funding position;  

c) Identifies representatives from respective constituent organisations to contribute to 

the emerging business development work, which is being undertaken to refresh the 

Thrive at Work model to respond to current circumstances and to achieve financial 

sustainability.   

 

  

Page 75

mailto:Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Jed.Francique@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Ed.Cox@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Mubasshir.Ajaz@w
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	6 Levelling Up the United Kingdom.  The Levelling Up White Paper, Health and Wellbeing Opportunities
	7 Revisiting Health of the Region Report - Draft Report
	Revisiting the Health of the Region_DRAFT

	8 Wellbeing Programmes Update
	Thrive at Work Update Wellbeing Board




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

Wellbeing Board

Tuesday 8 March 2022 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Wellbeing
Councillor Nicolas Barlow Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Kamran Caan Coventry City Council
Councillor Karen Grinsell Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Julian Gutteridge Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council
Councilor Suzanne Hartwell Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Andrea Simmonds West Midlands Fire Service
Sarah Marwick GP Representative
Sean Russell Universities West Midlands (Coventry)
Mike Wade Office for Health Improvement and

Disparities 

In Attendance
Angela Aitken Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Mubasshir Ajaz West Midlands Combined Authority
Lynne Bowers The Health Creation Alliance
Ed Cox West Midlands Combined Authority
John Denley Wolverhampton City Council
Jed Francique West Midlands Combined Authority
Madeleine Freewood City of Wolverhampton Council
Stacey Gunther Public Health England
Simon Hall West Midlands Combined Authority
Anita Hallbrook West Midlands Combined Authority
Lisa McNally Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Tatum Matharu West Midlands Combined Authority
Aqeel Rizvi West Midlands Combined Authority
Justin Varney Birmingham City Council

Item
No.

Title

53.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Craddock, Councillor 
Hamilton, Councillor Jaspal, Mark Axcell and Pete Wilson. 

54.  Notification of Substitutes
Andrea Simmonds (West Midlands Fire Service) was nominated as a 
substitute for Pete Wilson.



Page 2 of 5

55.  Chair's Remarks
(i) Roy Wilcox
The Chair reported on the sad news that Roy Wilcox, Thrive at Work 
Programme Engagement Officer, had recently passed away following a short 
illness. Roy would be remembered by colleagues and missed by all the 
team.

(ii) Councillor Paulette Hamilton
The Chair reported that the board had lost its Vice-Chair, Councillor 
Hamilton, who won the parliamentary by election for Erdington last week. 
She congratulated Paulette on her achievement and for being the first black 
MP for Birmingham. The Chair and members reflected on Councillor 
Hamilton’s work in support of wellbeing and in particular with regards to 
mental health. 

(iii) Meetings at Summer Lane
The Chair reported that she would like to hold the next meeting in-person   
following the lifting of Covid restrictions and sought the views of the board on 
this matter. The board supported hybrid meetings that would allow people to 
join the meeting virtually if they were unable attend. 

56.  Minutes of the last meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record.

57.  Revisiting Health of the Region Report - Draft Report
The board considered a report from the Strategic Lead for Thrive and 
Inequalities that sought a review and approval of the ‘Revisiting the Health of 
the Region’ (HOTR) draft report prior to its publication and launch of the 
Health of the Region Data Hub. 

The Head of Wellbeing and Prevention, Mubasshir Ajaz, introduced the 
report that was an interim report on the Health of the Region following the 
publication of the previous report in November 2020. He advised that it is 
proposed to move to a three-year cycle for the main report and an interim 
report at 18 months, with the next main report due in November 2023.

The Strategic Lead for Thrive and Inequalities, Tatum Matharu presented the 
draft report and asked colleagues to provide any comments from current 
date up to 19 March before its launch on 26 April. Tatum also provided a 
demonstration of the GIS Data Hub which captured multiple data sets and 
the cumulative effects of inequalities.

Dr Justin Varney (DPH Birmingham) expressed concern that the WMCA was 
replicating information already produced by local authorities and asked that 
proper engagement be undertaken with Directors of Public Health. In relation 
to the structure of the report, he considered this should indicate what has 
happened at the WMCA level but should also celebrate what has been 
achieved collectively working together across the WMCA. He added that the 
GIS Data Hub also required a narrative around the numbers to provide the 
context for the data.



Page 3 of 5

The Head of Wellbeing and Prevention thanked Dr Varney for his useful 
comments and advised that the GIS Data Hub was an internal tool for use for 
the WMCA that would be utilised with regards to its fairer, greener and 
healthier strategy for the region. He reported the draft HOTR report would be 
submitted formally to Directors of Public Health and the report would not be 
published until there was an agreed version.

The Chair encouraged everyone to submit their comments on the draft report 
to Mubasshir and Tatum.

Resolved: 

1. The draft ‘Revising the Health of the Region’ report be noted and 

2. Comments be submitted on the draft report prior to its completion and 
publication.
    

58.  Wellbeing Annual Performance and Forward Planning
The board considered a report of the Head of Wellbeing and Prevention that 
provided an update against progress to date against the 2021/22 High Level 
Deliverables. This included a separate update report on the Thrive at Work 
programme.

The Head of Wellbeing and Prevention, Mubasshir Ajaz, provided an update 
on the status for each of the deliverables. The board also received more 
detailed updates from the Strategic Lead for Wellbeing and Prevention, 
Simon Hall on developing and sustaining a physical activity programme with 
regional partners and from the Head of Mental Health Partnerships, Jed 
Francique, who provided an update on the Thrive at Work programme.

In relation to the physical activity programme Justin Varney (DPH 
Birmingham) and Lisa McNally (DPH Sandwell) considered the board should 
look to build on the legacy of the Birmingham Commonwealth Games and to 
share learning and successes.

Councillor Caan noted a deliverable (WM05) had an aim of making the West 
Midlands an exemplar region for getting more disabled people active and 
asked for this to be an agenda item at a future meeting to enable the board 
to learn more and accelerate this work. 

In relation to the Thrive at Work Programme that is to be reviewed and 
refreshed prior to its extension, Justin Varney reported on the need to 
understand the low take-up levels for the programme by businesses and 
suggested the Chambers of Commerce be contacted for their insight. He 
also considered that it would be timely to reboot ‘Every Mind Matters’ and 
link this to the Commonwealth Games and the physical activity programme.

Jed Francique advised that he would seek the views of businesses and other 
stakeholders on Thrive to meet their needs and as part of the refresh would 
look to make the product meaningful and easy to use.



Page 4 of 5

Sean Russell concurred with the need to undertake a quick needs 
assessment with businesses / stakeholders and to sign post them to areas of 
interest.

Resolved:

1. Progress against the 2021/22 High Level Deliverables to date be noted;

2. More detailed reports on the areas of activity identified be considered at 
future meetings and

3. The update on the Thrive at Work Programme be noted. 

59.  Levelling Up the United Kingdom.  The Levelling Up White Paper, 
Health and Wellbeing Opportunities
The board considered a paper from the Health and Wellbeing Programme 
Manager from the WMCA and Office for Health and Disparities that 
presented the opportunities within the Levelling Up White Paper for the 
WMCA, WMCA health and wellbeing priorities and the Wellbeing Board.

The Head of Wellbeing and Prevention, Mubasshir Ajaz and the Health and 
Wellbeing Programme Manager, Stacey Gunther provided an overview of 
levelling up, outlined the six ‘capitals’ that will drive levelling up, the twelve 
focus areas and missions of the four objectives.

The Director of Inclusive Growth and Public Reform, Ed Cox, reported on the 
work the WMCA is undertaking with regards to levelling up and in particular 
with regards to health and wellbeing. This included working on the trailblazer 
devolution deal for health, exploring opportunities created by the Smart City 
Region and the West Midlands Levelling Up workshop to be held later in the 
month.

Ed Cox reported on the need for the WMCA to be ambitious and for 
colleagues to consider what is feasible by way of a devolution deal and put 
forward their ideas that could feed into the negotiations with government and 
before the WMCA Board meeting on 10 June. It was noted that the WMCA 
would not be seeking to take on more powers for health but wanted local 
authorities, NHS and ICS partners to advocate what they need from a 
devolution deal.

The board was asked to consider what Government needs to do differently 
and to put forward specific suggestions or creative ideas that could be tested 
by the WMCA as part of the trailblazer pilot.

The board discussed the need to influence government to unlock green 
spaces for physical activity, provide flexibility on legislation with regards to 
housing and planning policy and the need to access data from other 
agencies in order to work together. 

The Chair asked colleagues to put their ideas forward to Ed, Mubasshir and 
Stacey and to highlight to the team any other stakeholders that should be 
involved.



Page 5 of 5

Resolved: 

1. The contents of the report be noted and

2.  That Board members consider opportunities within the Levelling Up White 
Paper for the WMCA, WMCA health and wellbeing priorities and Wellbeing 
Board and inform WMCA colleagues accordingly.

60.  Forward Plan
The Head of Wellbeing and Prevention reported that opportunities for mental 
health and physical activity with regard to the Birmingham Commonwealth 
Games would be considered at the next meeting.

The meeting ended at 11.45 am.


